
Cabinet 
14 September 2023 
 

 
 

 

Time and venue: 
 
2.30 pm in the Room 209/210 on the Second Floor, The Marine Workshops, Railway 
Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0ER. 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair); Councillors Christine Robinson (Deputy-Chair) 
Chris Collier, Johnny Denis, Wendy Maples, Emily O'Brien, Laurence O'Connor and 
Mark Slater 
 
Quorum: 4 
 

Published: Wednesday, 6 September 2023 
 

Agenda 
  
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2023  (Pages 5 - 12) 

  
2 Apologies for absence   

  
3 Declarations of interest   
 
 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 

nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
  

4 Urgent items   
 
 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 

be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main reports 
with any late information. 
  

5 Public question time   
 
 To deal with any questions received from members of the public in accordance 

with Council Procedure Rule 11 (if any). 
  

6 Written question from councillors   
 
 To deal with written questions which councillors may wish to put to the Chair of 

the Cabinet in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12 (if any). 
  

7 Matters referred to the Cabinet   
 
 Matters referred to the Cabinet (whether by the Policy and Performance Advisory 

Public Document Pack



 

Committee or by the Council) for reconsideration by the Cabinet in accordance 
with the provisions contained in the Policy and Performance Advisory Procedure 
Rules or the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules set out in part 4 of 
the Council's Constitution. 
  
None. 
  

8 Appointment as Council Champion   
 
 The Cabinet is asked to formally ap
[...]
garding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 
Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 
 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.modernmindset.xapp
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


 

 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Room 209/210 on the Second Floor, The Marine 
Workshops, Railway Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0ER on 13 July 2023 at 
2.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair). 
Councillors Christine Robinson (Deputy-Chair), Chris Collier, Johnny Denis, 
Wendy Maples, Laurence O'Connor and Mark Slater. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Director of Finance and Performance 
(Section 151 Officer)), Tim Whelan (Director of Service Delivery), Becky Cooke 
(Director of Tourism, Culture and Organisational Development), Luke Dreeling 
(Performance Lead), Nathan Haffenden (Head of Development, Investment and 
Delivery), Jo Harper (Head of Business Planning and Performance), Steven Houchin 
(Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance)), Mark Langridge Kemp 
(Head of Property and Asset Management), Parmjeet Jassal (Interim Head of Financial 
Planning), Simon Russell (Head of Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer), Kate 
Slattery (Head of Legal Services) and Rebecca Wynn (Regulatory Services Lead 
(Operational Lead - Emergency Planning)). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Stephen Gauntlett (Chair of Audit and Governance Committee). 
 
David Nicholson (Tenants’ Representative) 
  
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March
[...]
g-fenced to support the 

HRA Capital Programme. 
  
 

Page 11



Cabinet 8 13 July 2023 

 

Reasons for decisions: 
  
(1) To provide Cabinet with an update on the growing housing development 
and delivery programme, specifically in the context of the ‘Reimagining Lewes 
District’ Corporate Plan 2020-2024. 
  
(2) To further community-led housing development opportunities within the 
district underpinned by a secure financial instrument. 
  
(3) To support HRA finances in the context of current pressures and further the 
Council’s objectives to build and maintain quality, affordable, and sustainable 
homes. 
  
Notes: (1) Appendix 2 remained exempt. (2) Exempt information reason 3 - 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 

The meeting ended at 3.42 pm 

 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair) 

Page 12



 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date: 14 September 2023 

 
Title: Cost of Living Update 

 
Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 

Regeneration and Planning. 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Christine Robinson, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Community Wellbeing. 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To update Cabinet on work delivered by the Council in 
supporting residents through the Cost-of-Living crisis, with 
proposals to continue and build on key work-streams and 
partnerships. 
 

Decision type: 
 

Non-key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) To note the initiatives undertaken to date in response to 
the cost-of-living crisis. 
 
(2) To agree that the coordination of cost-of-living 
responses and dedicated role continue for a further year. 
 
(3) To agree a one-off grant of £20,000 for Lewes District 
Citizens Advice to support the continuation of specialist UC 
advice. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To enable the Council, in partnership with local 
organisations, to continue an effective and holistic cost-of-
livi
[...]
ouncil and 
Cabinet member for finance, assets and community wealth 
building 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

The report provides an assessment of the Council’s 
financial performance against it approved 2023-24 budget, 
incorporating key financial risks, issues and opportunities 
identified since 1 April 2023 for the General Fund and the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
 

Decision type: 
 

Non-Key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

It is recommended that the Cabinet: 
 
i) Notes the forecast outturn position for 2023-24 and 

associated risks. 
ii) Delegates authority to the Director of Finance and 

Performance and the portfolio holder for finance to 
apply any budget virements required to effectively 
manage the overall budget. 

iii) Notes Appendices 1 and 2.  
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To update members on the financial position of the Council 
and ensure that the Authority complies with its financial 
regulations. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Homira Javadi 
Post title: Director of Finance and Performance 
E-mail: homira.javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 485512 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 10

mailto:homira.javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1. Introduction 
 

1.1. Lewes District Council provides a range of services to residents and businesses 
across the area including the collection and disposal of waste, housing and support 
for the homeless, leisure and community wellbeing, planning and tourism and 
culture activities. 
 

1.2. The Council successfully balanced its 2022-23 budget and published the details in 
the provisional outturn report that Cabinet considered. 

 
1.3. However, the Council, alongside many other local authorities and organisations 

across the nation, has seen a significant impact on its finances as a result of 
external factors beyond its control. The main drivers of these cost pressures are 
highlighted below: 

 
• Inflationary and cost of living pressures impacting on the cost of providing 

s
[...]
nable to provide this information. We will 
give both a Q1 and Q2 update within the Q2 
Corporate Performance Report. 

 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date: 14 September 2023 
 

Title: Community Wealth Building update. 
 

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Zoe Nicholson, Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet member for finance, assets and community wealth 
building 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To provide an update on the progress of the Community 
Wealth Building Delivery plan. 
 

Decision type: 
 

Non-key decision 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) To note the progress made in delivering Community 
Wealth Building and to agree the new Delivery Plan set 
out in Appendix 1. 
 

(2) To note Lewes District Council’s application to join the 
Co-operative Councils Innovation Network. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

(1) The Council is committed to developing a Community 
Wealth Building approach as part of the Corporate Plan 
adopted in February 2020. This report is the annual 
update on this work to the Cabinet.  
 

(2) Joining the Co-operative Councils Innovation Network 
would enable sharing of best practice on issues relevant 
to our community wealth building delivery plan. 

 
Contact Officer(s): Name: Peter Jenion 

Post title: Project Manager – Community Wealth 
Development  
E-mail: peter.jenion@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 07521393561 
 

 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1  In its 2020-2024 Corporate Plan, the Council made a strong commitment to 

community wealth building (CWB) alongside complementary commitments to 
sustainability and affordable housing. The aim of CWB is to use the combined 
power of institutions, businesses and communities to retain and build more 

Page 51

Agenda Item 12

mailto:peter.jenion@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


wealth in the local economy, creating new local jobs a
[...]
plore other 
opportunities to 
support community 
energy projects 

Kate 
Richardson/ 
Mark Horan/Jo 
Wunsch  

December 2023  

 
6. Plural ownership of the economy 

Action Purpose Officer Timeline  
Continue to use the Lewes 
District start-up programme 
to support new social 
enterprises. 

To provide mentoring 
and workshop advice to 
prospective and new 
start-ups 

Kerry Barret 2024-2027 (proposed 
contract is three years 
starting in April 2024) 

Engage with Cooperative 
Councils Innovation Network  

to find opportunities to 
support cooperative 
ownership models in 
the local economy 

Peter Jenion October 2023 

 

Page 64



 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date: 14 September 2023 

 
Title: Business support for Lewes District 

 
Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 

Regeneration and Planning 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Zoe Nicholson, Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet member for finance, assets and community wealth 
building 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

(1) To provide an update on the achievements of the Local 
Enterprise and Apprenticeship Platform (LEAP) business 
start-up and the general business support programmes 
funded by Lewes District Council. 
 

(2) To secure further funding for the Council’s continuing 
contribution to the business support landscape. 

 
Decision type: 
 

Non-key decision 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) To continue to fund a business start-up programme to 
support local pre-start and early-stage enterprises with 
specialist provision built-in to a) help entrepreneurs 
understand what a socially productive business is, and 
b) support those wanting to pursue a social enterprise 
model. 
 

(2) To approve a new budget of up to £105,000 for a 3-year 
period from April 2024, and invite suppliers to tender for 
the contract. The award will be subject to adoption of the 
final 24/25 budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 

(3) To approve the renaming of the ‘LEAP business start-up 
programme’ to ‘Lewes District start-up programme’.  

 
Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

(1) There is continued demand for specialist and intensive 
start-up support.  
 

(2) With the current contract coming to an end, it is an 
opportunity to revisit the design and frequency of the 
start-up programme to ensure it aligns with local 
Community Wealth Building (CWB) plural ownership 
priorities and to maximise value for money for the 
Council and outcomes.  
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 13



(3) Renaming the programme will reduce associated 
marketing resources and risks with the LEAP brand and 
confusion on the omission of apprenticeship support. 

 
Contact Officer(s): Name: Kerry Barrett 

Post title: Regeneration Project Manager 
E-mail: kerry.barrett@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 415624 
 

 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1  The Local Enterprise and Apprenticeship Platform (LEAP) Programme was 

launched in 2013 funded by Lewes District Council (LDC), originally delivered by 
Let’s Do Business Group (LDBG), to raise awareness of apprenticeships 
(element transferred to East Sussex College in 2014) and to deliver a free 
business start-up programme. Run once a year, applications open for up to 
30 local residents with a business idea to attend a one-day start-up workshop. 
From here, 15 shortlisted candidates attend a series of topical workshops and 
one-to-one mentoring with a business expert matched to their idea to guide them 
towards writing a robust business plan. The 5 best business plans are pitched to 
a judging panel for the chance to win a cash prize of £2,500 to help start their 
business. The runner-up receives £500. 
 

1.2  Since 2016, Edeal (Eastbourne and District Enterprise Agency Ltd) has 
delivered the LEAP business start-up programme for LDC via a services 
contract. In 2018 and 2021 it was also awarded a 3-years grants to expand its 
services (at a subsidised rate to LDC) into the Lewes District area to deliver free 
addit
[...]
s advice that is tailored to these forms of ownership and by raising the 
profile of such approaches in the area. A business start-up programme is 
identified as an action in the Council’s CWB Strategy to fulfil these aspirations. 
This is based on one of five key CWB principles, ‘plural ownership of the 
economy’, which involves developing and growing small enterprises, community 
organisations, co-operatives and municipal ownership as locally owned and 
socially minded enterprises are more likely to employ, buy and invest locally. 
 

13  Appendices 
 

13.1  None 
 

14  Background papers 
 

14.1  The background papers used in compiling this report were as follows:  
 

 None 
 

 

Page 74



 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date: 14 September 2023 

 
Title: Funding Simplification Pathfinder Pilot 

 
Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 

Regeneration and Planning 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Zoe Nicholson, Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet member for finance, assets and community wealth 
building 
 

Ward(s): 
 

Newhaven North and Newhaven South 

Purpose of report: 
 

To provide information on the Funding Simplification 
Pathfinder Pilot that Lewes District Council has been invited 
to participate in. 
 

Decision type: 
 

Key decision 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) To approve the content of the Council’s Investment 
Plan (copy attached) and authorise submission of the 
document to DLUHC by 15th September deadline.  
 

(2) To delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration 
and Planning, in consultation with the Director of 
Finance and Performance (S151 Officer) and the Lead 
Member for Finance, Assets and Community Wealth 
Building to take all necessary actions to progress the 
Pathfinder Pilot and to implement the Investment 
Plan, including determining the terms of, and 
authorising the execution of, all necessary 
documentation. 

 
Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The Pilot will provide the Council with the fl
[...]
 significant environmental sustainability effects as a result of the 
recommendations in this report.  

 
Page 78



10 Contribution to Community Wealth Building.  
 

10.1 The Pathfinder Pilot will see the continued delivery of a multi-million pound 
investment in the area, with procurement focussed on the circular economy and 
community wealth building. 
 

11 Appendices. 
 

11.1 Exempt Appendix 1 – copy of Investment Plan 
 

12 Background papers.  
 

12.1 Simplification Pathfinder Pilot: technical guidance - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) (also 
referenced in paragraph 1.8 of the report).  
 

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date: 14 September 2023 

 
Title: Robinson Road Depot – Capital Development Project 

Update 
 

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Zoe Nicholson – Leader of the Council and 
Lead Member for Finance, Assets and Community 
Wealth Building 
 

Ward(s): 
 

Newhaven North 

Purpose of report: 
 

To provide an update on the progress of the plans to 
redevelop the waste and recycling depot in Robinson 
Road, Newhaven to meet the future needs of the 
service. 
 

Decision type: 
 

Key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) To note the progress of the Robinson Road waste 
and recycling depot capital development project, 
including the proposed Preferred Option showing in 
Appendix 1. 

 
 (2) To delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration 

and Planning, in consultation with the Director of 
Finance and Performance (S151 Officer), Lead 
Member for Finance, Assets and Community Wealth 
Building, and Lead Member for Neighbourhood 
Wellbeing, to carry out all necessary actions to 
facilitate the project within the capacity of the 
existing General Fund capital budget allocation of 
£5m including finalising the Preferred Option, 
financing, feasibility, planning, development, award 
of contract(s), and determining the terms of, and 
authorising the execution of, all necessary 
documentation. 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 15



 (3) To approve the lease of land at Lewes Road, 
Newhaven as part of the project proposals in line 
with the key terms outlined in Appendix 2 (Exempt), 
subject to such variations that may be agreed in the 
course of negotiations and to delegate authority to 
the Director of Regeneration and Planning, in 
consultation with the Director of Finance and 
Performance (S151 Officer) and Lead Member for 
Finance, Assets and Community Wealth Building, to 
carry out all necessary actions to conclude that 
lease and any ancillary documentation including 
determining the terms of, and authorising the 
execution of, all necessary documentation. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

(1) To provide Cabinet with an update on the Robinson 
Road waste and recycling depot capital development 
project. 
 

 (2) To enable key decisions to be taken in relation to 
land / assets required to support the scheme 
proposals and to meet the future needs of the waste 
and recycling service. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Nathan Haffenden 
Post title: Head of Development, Investment and 
Delivery 
E-mail: Nathan.Haffenden@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 436422 
 
Name: Mark Langridge-Kemp 
Post title: Head of Property and Asset Management 
E-mail: Mark.Langridge-Kemp@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 07900 057102 
 

 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1  This report provides Cabinet with an update on the proposals to redevelop the 

existing waste and recycling depot at Robinson Road, Newhaven to meet the 
future needs of the service. 
 

1.2  The report also includes a requirement to lease third-party land to support the 
proposals when taking into consideration the corporate priorities for the service. 
 

 
  

Page 82



2  Background 
 

2.1  The Council has been exploring options to re-provide the waste and recycling 
depot within the district, where the existing
[...]
rmation for councillors
	Disclosure of interests:
	Councillor right of address:
	Other participation:

	Democratic Services

	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2023
	9 Cost of Living Update
	10 Revenue & Capital Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 1 2023-24
	1.	Introduction
	2.	General Fund
	3.	Housing Revenue Account (HRA)
	4.	Financial Overview by Directorate
	5.	Capital Expenditure
	6.	Funding
	7.	Financial appraisal
	8.	Legal implications
	9.	Risk management implications
	10.	Equality analysis
	11.	Appendices
	12.	Background Papers
	Revenue & Capital Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 1 2023-24 - Appendix 1
	Revenue & Capital Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 1 2023-24 - Appendix 2

	11 Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 1 - 2023-2024
	Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 1 - 2023-2024 - Appendix 1
	Appendix 1


	12 Community Wealth Building Action Plan update
	Community Wealth Building Action Plan update - Appendix 1

	13 Business support for Lewes District
	14 Funding Simplification Pathfinder Pilot
	15 Robinson Road Depot - Capital Development Project Update
	Robinson Road Depot - Capital Development Project Update - Appendix 1

	17 Funding Simplification Pathfinder Pilot - Exempt Appendix 1
	Funding Simplification Pathfinder Pilot - Exempt Appendix 1b

	18 Robinson Road Depot - Capital Development Project Update - Exempt Appendix 2





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Room 209/210 on the Second Floor, The Marine 
Workshops, Railway Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0ER. on 14 September 
2023 at 2.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair). 
Councillors Christine Robinson (Deputy-Chair), Chris Collier, Johnny Denis, 
Emily O'Brien, Laurence O'Connor and Mark Slater. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Director of Finance and Performance 
(Section 151 Officer)), Ian Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning), Becky Cooke (Director of Tourism, Culture and 
Organisational Development), Simon Russell (Head of Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer), Kate Slattery (Head of Legal Services), Jo Harper (Head of 
Business Planning and Performance), Steven Houchin (Interim Deputy Chief Finance 
Officer (Corporate Finance)), Lynn Ingram (Interim Head of Financial Planning), Peter 
Jenion (Project Manager - Community Wealth Building), Guy McQueen (Regeneration 
Project Manager), Lisa Rawlinson (Head of Regeneration) and Seanne Sweeney 
(Community Services Lead). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Christine Brett (Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory Committee) and 
Councillor Stephen Gauntlett (Chair of Audit and Governance Committee). 
  
  
13 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2023 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2023 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

14 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were reported from Cabinet member, Councillor Maples 
and visiting member Councillor MacCleary. 
  

15 Declarations of interest 
 
None were declared. 
  

16 Public question time 
 
The Cabinet received three written questions from Mary Campbell, in relation 
to the publication of the new National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and 



Cabinet 2 14 September 2023 

 

its impact on Lewes District Council.  
  
In accordance with procedure rules, written answers would be sent to the 
questioner for those questions not verbally answered at the meeting. 
  

17 Appointment as Council Champion 
 
In accordance with Council procedure rules, the Cabinet formally approved the 
following appointment: 
  

-       Councillor Emily O’Brien to be appointed as the Council’s Water 
Champion. 

  
18 Cost of Living Update 

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, updating Cabinet on work delivered by the 
Council in supporting residents through the Cost-of-Living crisis, with proposals 
to continue and build on key work-streams and partnerships. 
  
Thanks were expressed to the Cost-of-Living Project Officer, for their work 
undertaken in the role thus far. Section 4.1 of the report detailed several 
imminent areas of work that had already been identified. 
  
Cabinet welcomed the imminent implementation of the Policy and Practice 
dashboard (also referred to as LIFT). The software enabled local authorities to 
identify households at risk of debt and mounting payments, as well as 
maximising their income and preventing arrears. 
  
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 7 September 
2023 considered the report and were supportive of the officer 
recommendations in full. Councillor Brett, Chair of PPAC was in attendance to 
present PPAC’s discussion and questions raised at that meeting. 
  
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
  
(1) To note the initiatives undertaken to date in response to the cost-of-living 
crisis. 
  
(2) To agree that the coordination of cost-of-living responses and dedicated 
role continue for a further year. 
  
(3) To agree a one-off grant of £20,000 for Lewes District Citizens Advice to 
support the continuation of specialist UC advice. 
  
Reason for decisions: 
  
To enable the Council, in partnership with local organisations, to continue an 
effective and holistic cost-of-living response, helping residents as the crisis 
continues to impact negatively on households.  



Cabinet 3 14 September 2023 

 

19 Revenue & Capital Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 1 2023-24 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Finance and Performance, 
providing an assessment of the Council’s financial performance against the 
approved 2023-24 budget, incorporating key financial risks, issues and 
opportunities identified since 1 April 2023 for the General Fund and the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 
  
Section 1.3 of the report detailed the several cost pressures on the authority as 
a result of external factors beyond its control. The forecast outturn position as 
at the 30 June 2023 was an overspend of £651k, as detailed at Table 1. 
  
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 7 September 
2023 considered the report and were supportive of the officer 
recommendations in full. Councillor Brett, Chair of PPAC was in attendance to 
present PPAC’s discussion and questions raised at that meeting. 
  
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
  
(1) To note the forecast outturn position for 2023-24 and associated risks. 
  
(2) To delegate authority to the Director of Finance and Performance and the 
portfolio holder for finance to apply any budget virements required to effectively 
manage the overall budget. 
  
(3) To note appendices 1 and 2 to the report. 
  
Reason for decisions: 
  
To update members on the financial position of the Council and ensure that the 
Authority complies with its financial regulations. 
  

20 Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 1 - 2023-2024 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Finance and Performance, 
regarding the Council’s progress and performance in respect of service areas 
for the first quarter of the year (April-June 2023), as detailed at Appendix 1 to 
the report. 
  
The commentary in the appendix for the key performance indicators had now 
been expanded to include what had occurred during the quarter and what was 
learned and changed as a result. 
  
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 7 September 
2023 considered the report and were supportive of the officer recommendation 
in full. Councillor Brett, Chair of PPAC was in attendance to present PPAC’s 
discussion and questions raised at that meeting. 
  
 
 



Cabinet 4 14 September 2023 

 

Resolved (Non-key decision): 
  
To note progress and performance for quarter 1 2023/24. 
  
Reason for decision: 
  
To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s 
progress and performance. 
  

21 Community Wealth Building Action Plan update 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, providing an update on the progress of the 
Community Wealth Building Delivery plan. 
  
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 7 September 
2023 considered the report and were supportive of the officer 
recommendations in full. Councillor Brett, Chair of PPAC was in attendance to 
present PPAC’s discussion and questions raised at that meeting. 
  
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
  
(1) To note the progress made in delivering Community Wealth Building and to 
agree the new Delivery Plan set out at Appendix 1 to the report. 
  
(2) To note Lewes District Council’s application to join the Co-operative 
Councils Innovation Network. 
  
Reasons for decisions: 
  
(1) The Council is committed to developing a Community Wealth Building 
approach as part of the Corporate Plan adopted in February 2020. This report 
is the annual update on this work to the Cabinet. 
  
(2) Joining the Co-operative Councils Innovation Network would enable sharing 
of best practice on issues relevant to our community wealth building delivery 
plan. 
  

22 Business support for Lewes District 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, providing an update on the achievements of the 
Local Enterprise and Apprenticeship Platform (LEAP) business start-up and the 
general business support programmes funded by Lewes District Council. The 
report also sought further funding for the Council’s continuing contribution to 
the business support landscape. 
  
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 7 September 
2023 considered the report and were supportive of the officer 
recommendations in full. Councillor Brett, Chair of PPAC was in attendance to 



Cabinet 5 14 September 2023 

 

present PPAC’s discussion and questions raised at that meeting. 
  
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
  
(1) To continue to fund a business start-up programme to support local pre-
start and early-stage enterprises with specialist provision built-in to a) help 
entrepreneurs understand what a socially productive business is, and b) 
support those wanting to pursue a social enterprise model. 
  
(2) To approve a new budget of up to £105,000 for a 3-year period from April 
2024, and invite suppliers to tender for the contract. The award will be subject 
to adoption of the final 24/25 budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
  
(3) To approve the renaming of the ‘LEAP business start-up programme’ to 
‘Lewes District start-up programme’. 
  
Reasons for decisions: 
  
(1) There is continued demand for specialist and intensive start-up support. 
  
(2) With the current contract coming to an end, it is an opportunity to revisit the 
design and frequency of the start-up programme to ensure it aligns with local 
Community Wealth Building (CWB) plural ownership priorities and to maximise 
value for money for the Council and outcomes. 
  
(3) Renaming the programme will reduce associated marketing resources and 
risks with the LEAP brand and confusion on the omission of apprenticeship 
support. 
  

23 Funding Simplification Pathfinder Pilot 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, providing information on the Funding 
Simplification Pathfinder Pilot that Lewes District Council had been invited to 
participate in. 
  
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 7 September 
2023 considered the report and were supportive of the officer 
recommendations in full. Councillor Brett, Chair of PPAC was in attendance to 
present PPAC’s discussion and questions raised at that meeting. 
  
Resolved (Key decision): 
  
(1) To approve the content of the Council’s Investment Plan (copy attached to 
the report) and authorise submission of the document to Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) by 15th September 
deadline. 
  
(2) To delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration and Planning, in 
consultation with the Director of Finance and Performance (S151 Officer) and 



Cabinet 6 14 September 2023 

 

the Lead Member for Finance, Assets and Community Wealth Building to take 
all necessary actions to progress the Pathfinder Pilot and to implement the 
Investment Plan, including determining the terms of, and authorising the 
execution of, all necessary documentation. 
  
Reason for decisions: 
  
The Pilot will provide the Council with the flexibilities to deliver effectively in line 
with local priorities and reduce the administrative burdens of agreeing any 
minor changes. 
  
Notes: (1) Appendix 1 remained exempt. (2) Exempt information reason 3 -
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
  

24 Robinson Road Depot - Capital Development Project Update 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, providing an update on the progress of the 
plans to redevelop the waste and recycling depot in Robinson Road, 
Newhaven to meet the future needs of the service. 
  
Thanks were conveyed to officers for their work in incorporating sustainability 
into proposals and also to the Head of Environment First for their prior work on 
progressing the matter. 
  
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 7 September 
2023 considered the report and were supportive of the officer 
recommendations in full. Councillor Brett, Chair of PPAC was in attendance to 
present PPAC’s discussion and questions raised at that meeting. 
  
Resolved (Key decision): 
  
(1) To note the progress of the Robinson Road waste and recycling depot 
capital development project, including the proposed Preferred Option showing 
at Appendix 1 to the report. 
  
(2) To delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration and Planning, in 
consultation with the Director of Finance and Performance (S151 Officer), Lead 
Member for Finance, Assets and Community Wealth Building, and Lead 
Member for Neighbourhood Wellbeing, to carry out all necessary actions to 
facilitate the project within the capacity of the existing General Fund capital 
budget allocation of £5m including finalising the Preferred Option, financing, 
feasibility, planning, development, award of contract(s), and determining the 
terms of, and authorising the execution of, all necessary documentation. 
  
(3) To approve the lease of land at Lewes Road, Newhaven as part of the 
project proposals in line with the key terms outlined at Appendix 2 
(Exempt),subject to such variations that may be agreed in the course of 
negotiations and to delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration and 



Cabinet 7 14 September 2023 

 

Planning, in consultation with the Director of Finance and Performance (S151 
Officer) and Lead Member for Finance, Assets and Community Wealth 
Building, to carry out all necessary actions to conclude that lease and any 
ancillary documentation including determining the terms of, and authorising the 
execution of, all necessary documentation. 
  
Reason for decisions: 
  
(1) To provide Cabinet with an update on the Robinson Road waste and 
recycling depot capital development project. 
  
(2) To enable key decisions to be taken in relation to land / assets required to 
support the scheme proposals and to meet the future needs of the waste and 
recycling service. 
  
Notes: (1) Appendix 2 remained exempt. (2) Exempt information reason 3 -
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person(including the authority holding that information). 
 

The meeting ended at 3.31 pm 

 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair) 


